

**CAUSE NO. 17-50655**

---

---

IN THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

---

JERNARD GRIGGS,

PLAINTIFF - APPELLANT

V.

S.G.E. MANAGEMENT, L.L.C.; STREAM GAS & ELECTRIC, LIMITED, DOING BUSINESS AS STREAM ENERGY; STREAM S.P.E. G.P., L.L.C; STREAM S.P.E., LIMITED; IGNITE HOLDINGS, LIMITED, FORMERLY KNOWN AS IGNITE ENERGY, LIMITED, DOING BUSINESS AS IGNITE, DOING BUSINESS AS IGNITE POWERED BY STREAM ENERGY; CHRIS DOMHOFF; ROB SNYDER; PIERRE KOSHAKJI; DOUGLAS WITT; STEVE FLORES; MICHAEL TACKER; DONNY ANDERSON; STEVE FISHER; RANDY HEDGE; LOGAN STOUT; PRESLEY SWAGERTY,

DEFENDANTS - APPELLEES

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS, AUSTIN DIVISION  
CIVIL ACTION No. 1:15-CV-422

---

**APPELLANT'S REPLY**

---

Scott M. Clearman  
Texas State Bar No. 04350090  
2518 South Blvd.  
Houston, Texas 77098  
Telephone: 713.304.9669  
Facsimile: 877.519.2800

THE CLEARMAN LAW FIRM, PLLC

*Attorney for the Appellant*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<u>Table of Authorities</u> .....	iii
<u>A. This Court has jurisdiction.</u> .....	4
<u>B. The “IA defendants” are not bound to arbitration.</u> .....	7
<u>C. Some RICO claims may be subject to arbitration; this one is not.</u> .....	10
<u>D. The Death Pyramid fires its “PSLRA” weapon and blows-up.</u> .....	14
<u>1. How did this appeal about arbitration turn into a motion to dismiss or for summary judgment?</u> .....	14
<u>2. Griggs’ claim is not, on its face, actionable under the federal securities laws.</u> .....	16
<u>3. Let’s follow Ruby, our Purchaser of Ignite’s Services Program.</u> .....	18
<u>4. The Complaint show the need IA’s to work their business.</u> .....	233
<u>E. Conclusion.</u> .....	23
<u>F. Certificate of Service</u> .....	25
<u>G. Certificate of Compliance</u> .....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>BLAIR V. SCOTT SPECIALTY GASES,</i> <a href="#">283 F.3D 595 (3D CIR. 2002)</a> .....	7
<i>BUCKEYE CHECK CASHING, INC. V. CARDEGNA,</i> <a href="#">546 U.S. 440 (2006)</a> .....	12
<i>CELANESE CORP. V. MARTIN K. EBY CONST. CO.,</i> <a href="#">620 F.3D 529 (5TH CIR. 2010)</a> .....	10
<i>G.T. LEACH BUILDERS, LLC V. SAPPHIRE V.P., LP,</i> <a href="#">458 S.W.3D 502 (TEX. 2015)</a> .....	9
<i>GRAVES V. BP AM., INC.,</i> <a href="#">568 F.3D 221 (5TH CIR. 2009)</a> .....	11
<i>GREEN TREE FINANCIAL CORP.-ALABAMA V. RANDOLPH,</i> <a href="#">531 U.S. 79 (2000)</a> .....	7
<i>HAYS V. HCA HOLDINGS, INC.,</i> <a href="#">838 F.3D 605 (5TH CIR. 2016)</a> .....	9, 10
<i>HIRRAS V. NAT'L R.R. PASSENGER CORP.,</i> <a href="#">10 F.3D 1142 (5TH CIR.1994)</a> .....	7
<i>IN RE KELLOGG BROWN &amp; ROOT, INC.,</i> <a href="#">166 S.W.3D 732 (TEX. 2005)</a> .....	9
<i>IN RE LABATT FOOD SERV., L.P.,</i> <a href="#">279 S.W.3D 640 (TEX. 2009)</a> .....	12
<i>IN RE MORGAN STANLEY &amp; CO., INC.,</i> <a href="#">293 S.W.3D 182 (TEX. 2009)</a> .....	10
<i>INT'L UNION, UNITED AUTO., AEROSPACE &amp; AGR. IMPLEMENT WORKERS</i> <i>OF AM. (UAW) V. N. L. R. B.,</i> <a href="#">459 F.2D 1329 (D.C. CIR. 1972)</a> .....	3

*KERRIGAN V. VISALUS, INC.*,  
112 F. SUPP. 3D 580 (E.D. MICH. 2015) ..... 15

*MARSHALL V. KANSAS CITY S. RY. CO.*,  
378 F.3D 495 (5TH CIR. 2004) ..... 6

*NAT'L PROP. HOLDINGS, L.P. V. WESTERGREN*,  
453 S.W.3D 419 (TEX. 2015) ..... 12

*OVERSTREET V. CONTIGROUP COMPANIES, INC.*,  
462 F.3D 409 (5TH CIR. 2006) ..... 12

*PIAMBINO V. BAILEY*,  
610 F.2D 1306 (5TH CIR. 1980) ..... 17, 22

*PRESTON V. FERRER*,  
552 U.S. 346 (2008)..... 12

*PRIMA PAINT CORP. V. FLOOD & CONKLIN MFG. CO.*,  
388 U.S. 395, 87 S. CT. 1801, 18 L. ED. 2D 1270 (1967) ..... 12

*S.E.C. V. KOSCOT INTERPLANETARY, INC.*,  
497 F.2D 473 (5TH CIR. 1974) ..... 17

*SEC V. W.J. HOWEY CO.*,  
328 U.S. 293 (1946)..... 16

*TORRES V. S.G.E. MGMT., L.L.C.*,  
397 FED. APPX. 63 (5TH CIR. 2010)..... 6, 7, 8, 9

*TORRES V. S.G.E. MGMT., L.L.C.*,  
838 F.3D 629 (5TH CIR. 2016) ..... 6, 13

*TORRES V. SGE MGMT. LLC*,  
2014 WL 129793 (S.D. TEX. JAN. 13, 2014)..... 8

*UNITED HOUSING FOUNDATION, INC. V. FORMAN*,  
421 U.S. 837 (1975)..... 16

RULES

FED. R. APP. P. 32(A)(7)..... 25

FED. R. CIV. P. 12(C)..... 14, 15

FED. R. CIV. P. 15(1)..... 1

FED. R. CIV. P. 56 ..... 14, 15

FED. R. CIV. 41(A)..... 4
